
20-863 A-1 

Page 1 of 2 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Between 

Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino 
and 

San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health 
for 

Mainstream Voucher Program 
 

September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2025 
 
  

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, dated as of September 1, 2023 

(this Amendment), is entered into by and between the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF SAN 

BERNARDINO, a public corporation (HACSB) and the SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, a public entity (DBH). 

WHEREAS, the HACSB and DBH entered into that certain Memorandum of Understanding, dated 

September 1, 2020 (the “MOU”); and 

WHEREAS, the HACSB and DBH now desire to amend the term of the MOU; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the 

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, HACSB and DBH agree as follows: 

I. SECTION I PURPOSE of the MOU is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The Mainstream Voucher Program (Program), administered by the HACSB, provides housing 

subsidies with supportive services to approximately three hundred seventy-two (372) individuals 

and families with a household member who is a non-elderly person with disabilities and who is a 

resident of San Bernardino County. HACSB will work with DBH and other service providers to 

identify eligible individuals and families and provide needed services. DBH will refer eligible 

households to be assisted with housing subsidies and assist with the application process when 

the HACSB waiting list is open. HACSB will administer the housing subsidies and corresponding 

family obligation requirements.  DBH will provide supportive services, such as mental health 

services and substance abuse treatment, to the Target Population that is a subset of the 

individuals and families eligible to participate in the Program.  

The Program is a federal program funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development 

(HUD) and HACSB is the grantee for Mainstream Vouchers. As such it is HACSB’s responsibility 

to determine if the household meets the federal guidelines for Program eligibility.  

II. SECTION X TERM of the MOU is hereby amended to read as follows: 

This MOU is effective as of September 1, 2020 and expires August 31, 2025, but may be 

terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of Section XI of this MOU.  

 

 

 

 



20-863 A-1 

Page 2 of 2 

 

All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect. 

 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be 

deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. 

The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by 

facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name 

is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver 

to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Housing Authority of the County of San Bernardino and County of San 

Bernardino Department of Behavioral Health have entered into this Amendment No. 1 as of the date 

first set forth above. 

 

 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO  HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY 
 OF SAN BERNARDINO  
 
 
 
By:_______________________________   By:_______________________________ 

Dawn Rowe Maria Razo 
Chair, Board of Supervisors Executive Director 
 

Date:_____________________________   Date:_____________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 


